ORDINANCE NO. 597-A

Introduced by Commissioner Kenneth Ostgard

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE BUDGET, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS, AND LEVYING TAXES FOR THE CITY OF WARRENTON FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING AS OF JULY 1, 1973 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1974 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City of Warrenton hereby adopts the budget approved by the budget committee of the City of Warrenton on May 21, 1973 now on file in the office of E. R. Baldwin, City Auditor of the City of Warrenton.

Section 2. That the City of Warrenton hereby levies the taxes provided for in the budget adopted in Paragraph 1 of this Ordinance in the aggregate amount of \$38,248.00 general fund and \$32,087.00 for bonded sewer indebtedness and that these taxes are hereby levied upon all taxable property within the City of Warrenton as of 1 a.m. January 1, 1973.

Section 3. That the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1974, and for the purposes shown on the attached Exhibit "A" which is hereby incorporated herein, are appropriated as set forth therein.

Section 4. That the City Auditor, E. R. Baldwin shall certify to the county clerk and county assessor of Clatsop County, Oregon and the Department of Revenue in Salem, Oregon, the tax levy made by this ordinance, and shall file with them a copy of the budget as finally adopted.

Section 5. An emergency is hereby declared to exist for the reason that the City would be without funds to operate its fire and police departments and fix its dikes or perform any municipal functions without the passage of this Ordinance

Ordinance No. 597-A Page 1

promptly, and this Ordinance shall go into force and effect on July 1, 1973.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 18th day of June, 1973.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 18th day of June, 1973.

Carl & John Son

Mayor

ATTEST:

Auditor and Police Judge

Ordinance No. ) 597-A Page 2